Qualifications of voters.

When act to take effect.

question of the issue of the bonds as provided in this act, who has not in addition to his other qualifications as a voter, been an actual resident of the city of St. Cloud, for at least three months immediately prior to the time of such election. SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 3 1872.

CHAPTER LXIV.

February 29, 1872. An Act to Authorize the Board of Education of the East Division of the City of Minneapolis to issue Bonds.

SECTION 1. Authority to leave bonds for school purposes. 2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Authority to issue bonds. SECTION 1. That the Board of Education of the east division of the City of Minneapolis is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds of the school district of the east division of the City of Minneapolis, to the amount of twelve thousand dollars, and negotiate the same for the purpose of raising means for the erection of a school building within said east division. Such bonds and the interest thereon shall be payable at such time and place as the said Board of Education may determine, but the principal not less than twenty years from the date thereof, and the interest shall not exceed the rate of ten per cent. per annum, said bonds shall be signed by the president and secretary of said board, and shall refer to this act as the authority for issuing the same, and shall pledge the faith of said school district to the . payment of the same, and it shall be the duty of the Clerk of the City of Minneapolis to levy a tax upon the taxable property of said school district to meet and pay the interest and principal of said bonds, as the same shall be payable in accordance with the terms thereof.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

Approved February 29 1872.

ì

CHAPTER LXV.

An Act to authorize and empower the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Blue Earth to issue 1878 Bonds for certain purposes.

SECTION 1. Authority to issue bonds for benefit of sufferers by late storm.

- 2. Denomination of bonds and rate of interest.
- 3. Proceedings to determine who shall receive aid and the amount thereof.
- 4. Duties of the auditor and commissioners.
- 5 The county treasurer to receive proceeds of bonds.
- 6. The claimants entitled to borrow the money under certain conditions.
- 7. Notes and securities to be deposited with treasurer.
- Duties of the county treasurer, and proviso to submit the act to a vote of the people.
- 9. When not to take offect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the county commissioners of the county of Blue Earth are hereby authorized and empowered to issue, at any time prior to the first day of July A. D. 1772, the bonds of said county, with coupons attached thereto, not exceeding in amount the sum of five thousand dollars (5,000) for the purpose of raising money to loan to the farmers of said county who suffered loss or damage to their crops by hail storm during the summer or fall of 1871, as hereinafter provided.

SEC. 2. The said bonds shall be in sums of not less than fifty dollars (\$50) each, with interest not exceeding twelve (12)

Authority to issue bonds.